

No. 18-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN PERRYMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSUE ROMERO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THEODORE H. FRANK
Counsel of Record
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. That the seven-figure <i>cy pres</i> , exceeding class cash recovery by more than an order of magnitude, is nominally “residual” does not resolve the multiple circuit splits.....	1
II. The issue is important.....	7
III. This is a better vehicle than <i>Frank</i>	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 3, 4
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 6, 9
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	6, 11
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pract. Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	6
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Pract. Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III.....	9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	3, 4, 5
COURT FILINGS	
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , No. 17-961 (Oct. 31, 2018).....	6, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cabraser, Elizabeth & Samuel Issacharoff, <i>The Participatory Class Action</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 846 (2017)	7
Erichson, Howard M., <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment</i> , 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 859 (2017).....	6-7
